Tillamook County, Oregon 06/09/2023 1:53:31 PM Commissioners' Journal CJ2023-00174

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

| In the Matter of Designating a |) | ORDER |
|--------------------------------------|---|------------------|
| Newspaper for the Publication of the |) | #23- <u>03</u> 1 |
| 2023 Tillamook County Property Tax |) | |
| Foreclosure List |) | |

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on June 7, 2023, at the request of William K. Sargent, County Counsel. The Board of Commissioners being fully apprised of the representations of the above-named person finds as follows:

- 1. Under ORS 312.040(1), a newspaper must be designated to publish the Tillamook County 2023 foreclosure list.
- 2. The list will be prepared by the Tillamook County Tax Collector as notice of the initiation of the proceeding by Tillamook County for the foreclosure of liens of delinquent property taxes.
- 3. The *Headlight Herald*, published in Tillamook County, Oregon, is a newspaper of general circulation in said County and is, in all respects, qualified to publish the foreclosure list.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 4. The *Headlight Herald* be designated as the newspaper in which the Tillamook County tax foreclosure list shall be published.
- 5. There shall be one publication of the 2023 tax foreclosure list in said newspaper pursuant to ORS 312.040(1).
- $\parallel \parallel$

///

///

///

DATED THIS 7th day of June, 2023.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

zrin D. Skaar, Chair

Mary Faith Bell, Vice-Chair

sent

David Yamamoto, Commissioner

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil County Clerk lama By: cial Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Aye

Nay

Abstain/Absent

William K. Sargent, County Counsel

